

No. 18-378

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK & CO., INC. MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
AND IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR SAMUEL L. BRAY AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID A. WHITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL P. KELLY  
DANIEL J. BROWN  
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
405 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 198801  
(302) 984-6300  
dwhite@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 24, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. HISTORY AND PRECEDENT MAKE<br>CLEAR THAT UNCLEAR HANDS IS<br>AN EQUITABLE DEFENSE .....                 | 5    |
| II. FUNCTIONAL CONSIDERATIONS<br>SUPPORT RECOGNITION THAT<br>UNCLEAR HAND IS AN EQUITABLE<br>DEFENSE ..... | 10   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 17   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Carmen v. Fox Film Corp.</i> ,<br>204 App. Div. 776 (N.Y. App. Div. 1923)..                           | 9             |
| <i>Carmen v. Fox Film Corp.</i> ,<br>269 F. 928 (2d Cir. 1920) .....                                     | 9             |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 421 (2011).....  | 5, 14         |
| <i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> ,<br>369 U.S. 469 (1962).....   | 2-3           |
| <i>Deweese v. Reinhard</i> ,<br>165 U.S. 386 (1897).....   | 7-8           |
| <i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 388 (2006).....                                   | 4, 11, 14     |
| <i>Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....           | 2             |
| <i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Bank of Bellevue</i> ,<br>366 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1966).....                     | 1             |
| <i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i><br><i>Knudson</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 204 (2002).....         | 5             |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v.</i><br><i>All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jones v. Parker</i> ,<br>163 Mass. 564, 40 N.E. 1044 (1895).....                                      | 12            |
| <i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator</i><br><i>Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933).....                | 7             |
| <i>Manufacturers' Finance Co. v. McKey</i> ,<br>294 U.S. 442 (1935).....                                 | 8, 14         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010).....  | 14            |
| <i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....   | 13            |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 488 (1974).....  | 11-12, 13     |
| <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 663 (2014).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....   | 13            |
| <i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> ,<br>456 U.S. 305 (1982).....   | 11, 14        |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 7 (2008).....   | 14            |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 37 (1971).....   | 11, 13        |
| <br>CONSTITUTION  |               |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII .....  | 2, 4, 15      |
| <br>COURT FILINGS   |               |
| Defendants’ Trial Brief on Bench Trial<br>Issues, <i>Gilead Sciences, Inc., v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1532157 (N.D. Cal.<br>Mar. 22, 2016) ..... | 2             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)  |
|--|----------|
| Defendants-Appellants’ Reply and Cross-<br>Appeal Response Brief, Gilead Sciences,<br>Inc., v. Merck & Co., Inc., 2017 WL<br>2861324 (Fed. Cir. July 3, 2017) .....  | 2        |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |          |
| T. Leigh Anenson, <i>Treating Equity Like<br/>Law: A Post-Merger Justification of<br/>Unclean Hands</i> , 45 Am. Bus. L. J. 455<br>(2008).....   | 9        |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>Equity and the Seventh<br/>Amendment</i> (Sept. 3, 2018) (available at<br><a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3237907">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?<br/>abstract_id=3237907</a> ) .....  | 11       |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>Equity: Notes on the<br/>American Reception</i> , in EQUITY AND LAW:<br>FUSION AND FISSION (John Goldberg,<br>Henry Smith, & Peter Turner eds.,<br>forthcoming 2018) (available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3144436">https://pa<br/>pers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_i<br/>d=3144436</a> )..... | 13       |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>On Doctrines That Do<br/>Many Things</i> , 18 Green Bag 2d 141<br>(2015).....   | 7        |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Supreme Court and<br/>the New Equity</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 997<br>(2015).....  | 7, 14    |
| Samuel L. Bray, <i>The System of Equitable<br/>Remedies</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016) ...   | 3, 9, 11 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| Zechariah Chafee, Jr., SOME PROBLEMS OF EQUITY (Thomas M. Cooley Lectures) (1950).....  | 7         |
| Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, LAW OF REMEDIES: DAMAGES—EQUITY—RESTITUTION (3d ed. 2018).....   | 8         |
| Richard Francis, MAXIMS OF EQUITY, COLLECTED FROM, AND PROVED BY CASES OUT OF THE BOOKS OF THE BEST AUTHORITY IN THE HIGH COURT OF CHANCERY (3d ed. 1791).....            | 7         |
| The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....   | 10        |
| J. D. Heydon, M. J. Leeming, and P. G. Turner, MEAGHER, GUMMOW AND LEHANE’S EQUITY: DOCTRINES AND REMEDIES (5th ed. 2015).....  | 1         |
| Henry L. McClintock, HANDBOOK OF THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY (2d ed., 1948)....  | 8, 14, 15 |
| Henry E. Smith, <i>Fusing the Equitable Function in Private Law</i> , in PRIVATE LAW IN THE 21ST CENTURY (Kit Barker, Karen Fairweather & Ross Grantham, eds., 2017)..... | 11        |
| Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE: AS ADMINISTERED IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA (14th ed. by W. H. Lyon, Jr. 1918).....  | 7         |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Spencer W. Symons, POMEROY'S TREATISE<br>ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (5th ed. 1941)... | 8, 11   |
| Robert Waters, JOHN SELDEN AND HIS<br>TABLE-TALK (1899) [1689] .....               | 12, 13  |
